
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Barbara Jefferis 
University College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written manuscript addressing an interesting question 
about the ethnic differences in physical fitness in children. The 
objectives are clearly stated, the methods appropriate and results 
are clear. Conclusions seem justified.  
 
I have only minor comments:  
 
1. Consider adding a response rate to the abstract.  
2. page 7 line 113: why was only 1 valid day of data required- 
usually more are required. What proportion of children had only one 
day vs for example 3 or more days ?  
Does varying this requirement change any conclusions?  

 

REVIEWER Jason Gill 
University of Glasgow, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well written paper describing ethnic differences in 
fitness in the CHASE study. The aims are clear, methods 
appropriately described, results are clearly presented and discussion 
is appropriate. Conclusions are in line with the data presented. I 
don't have any suggestions for changes or edits and think that the 
authors have done an excellent job here.  

 

REVIEWER Colin Fischbacher 
NHS National Services Scotland, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. This paper addresses an important research question with clear 
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practical implications. The methods used are rigorous and the 
results clearly described. I have no major criticisms to offer, but 
below I make a number of minor and optional suggestions mainly 
focused on clarity and presentation.  
 
2. Physical fitness is obviously more expensive and complex to 
measure than physical activity. Readers might wonder about the 
additional health benefits of increasing physical fitness as opposed 
to simply increasing physical activity (which would also increase 
fitness). The authors address this point in the introduction (page 4 
line 49), citing references (7-9,10) on the health benefits of physical 
fitness. I think it might be helpful to expand this point to say 
something about the additional health benefits of physical fitness 
over and above physical activity, as if there were no additional 
benefits from fitness this might undermine the importance and 
relevance of the authors’ findings.  
 
3. Although full details of the study are available elsewhere I think it 
would be helpful to say whether the 200 schools (page 5 line 70) 
and the 81 schools (page 5 line 74) were selected randomly or some 
other way.  
 
4. It would improve the replicability of the methods to indicate the 
Stata command used for the multilevel models (xtreg or similar?) as 
I understand full multilevel modelling didn’t appear until later 
versions of Stata.  
 
5. On page 9 line 174 I would suggest wording along the lines of 
“there was no strong evidence of heterogeneity” as I suggest this 
negative finding might reflect lack of power as much as any real lack 
of difference.  
 
6. I thought the paragraph starting on line 194 on page 10 could be a 
little more readable. I suggest replacing “black African-Caribbean-
white European and South Asian-white European” with “ethnic” (line 
195 page 10); I suggest deleting “for boys, girls and both genders 
combined” (page 10 line 196); I think both points are apparent from 
the table. I think it would be clearer if it was flagged up at the start of 
this paragraph that the table relates to the subset of participants with 
measures of adiposity, so I would suggest adding “for the subset of 
the data with measurements of physical activity and adiposity” after 
“in Table 3.” (line 197) and deleting this phrase at line 203. I think it 
would be clearer if the words “For South Asians” were added before 
“Adjustment for fat mass index did not” (page 10 line 204).  
 
7. I suggest it would also be clearer if “For all ethnic groups 
combined” was added before “Girls” (page 10 line 209).  
 
8. Because of the cross-sectional design of the study, a critic could 
suggest that the direction of causality is opposite to the one 
suggested on page 11 line 226, ie that low levels of physical fitness 
mean that children are less likely to be physically active. I don’t find 
this a plausible suggestion, but I wonder if it would be worth pre-
empting this criticism by saying why this causal direction was 
preferred.  
 
9. Minor typos/corrections: I would suggest adding “and” between 
“sex” and “month” (page 2 line 11); I am not sure of the meaning of 
the superscript 5 at the end of line 84 on page 5; Stata is not an 
acronym so should not be in upper case (page 7 line 129); I suggest 
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“were” rather than “appeared to be” (page 9 line 176); I suggest a 
comma after significant (page 10 line 192); I suggest a hyphen 
between “within” and “school” (page 12 line 258); at line 265 (page 
12) I suggest rewording the sentence after “participants” as 
“participants were similar in those with and without physical fitness 
data, suggesting that the observed ethnic differences...”; I suggest 
you could delete “Studies have shown” (page 13 line 275); I suggest 
“do not” rather than “could not help to” (page 13 line 283); there is a 
typo in the title of reference 18; it would be easier to understand if 
the adjustment variables were given in the same order in the 
footnotes to table 2 and table 3. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Barbara Jefferis  

Institution and Country: University College London, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This is a well written manuscript addressing an interesting question about the ethnic differences in 

physical fitness in children. The objectives are clearly stated, the methods appropriate and results are 

clear. Conclusions seem justified.  

Authors’ response: We would like to thank the Reviewer for her positive comments.  

 

I have only minor comments:  

1. Consider adding a response rate to the abstract.  

 

Authors’ response: We have now added the response rate (63%) to the abstract.  

 

2. page 7 line 113: why was only 1 valid day of data required- usually more are required. What 

proportion of children had only one day vs for example 3 or more days ?  

Does varying this requirement change any conclusions?  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for raising this issue. In the study sample 3% had one day 

of valid physical activity (PA) data while 87% had between 3 and 7 days of recorded PA data. We 

used a regression calibration method which we have previously referred to in a paper published on 

physical activity in the CHASE Study (Owen et al., 2010), to take into account within-child variation in 

physical activity across a variable number of days of recording. This method allows for variation in 

activity by day of week, providing an unbiased average of physical activity for each child. We have 

added a statement to this effect in the methods section. However, restricting the analysis to children 

with 3 or more days of physical activity data did not appreciably affect the results.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Jason Gill  

Institution and Country: University of Glasgow, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This is a very well written paper describing ethnic differences in fitness in the CHASE study. The aims 

are clear, methods appropriately described, results are clearly presented and discussion is 

appropriate. Conclusions are in line with the data presented. I don't have any suggestions for changes 

or edits and think that the authors have done an excellent job here.  
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Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for his very positive comments.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Colin Fischbacher  

Institution and Country: NHS National Services Scotland, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. This paper addresses an important research question with clear practical implications. The 

methods used are rigorous and the results clearly described. I have no major criticisms to offer, but 

below I make a number of minor and optional suggestions mainly focused on clarity and presentation.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for his positive comments.  

 

2. Physical fitness is obviously more expensive and complex to measure than physical activity. 

Readers might wonder about the additional health benefits of increasing physical fitness as opposed 

to simply increasing physical activity (which would also increase fitness). The authors address this 

point in the introduction (page 4 line 49), citing references (7-9,10) on the health benefits of physical 

fitness. I think it might be helpful to expand this point to say something about the additional health 

benefits of physical fitness over and above physical activity, as if there were no additional benefits 

from fitness this might undermine the importance and relevance of the authors’ findings.  

 

Authors’ response: We would like to thank the Reviewer for his suggestion to strengthen the rationale 

for measuring physical fitness as opposed to only physical activity in this study. Evidence suggests 

that physical fitness and physical activity are independently associated with metabolic risk (Ekelund et 

al., 2007). Furthermore, physical fitness has been shown to be a stronger risk factor for both coronary 

heart disease and overall mortality (Williams, 2001 and Meyers et al., 2004). We have added a 

sentence to the introduction to strengthen the rationale for this study.  

 

3. Although full details of the study are available elsewhere I think it would be helpful to say whether 

the 200 schools (page 5 line 70) and the 81 schools (page 5 line 74) were selected randomly or some 

other way.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for bringing this to our attention. The schools were drawn 

randomly from a stratified sampling frame to provide balanced representation of children of South 

Asian, black African-Caribbean and white European origin. Schools which declined to participate were 

replaced by another similar school from within the sampling frame. We have added a statement in the 

methods to this effect.  

 

4. It would improve the replicability of the methods to indicate the Stata command used for the 

multilevel models (xtreg or similar?) as I understand full multilevel modelling didn’t appear until later 

versions of Stata.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for his helpful comment. We have added the Stata 

command (xtmixed) to the statistical analysis section in the methods.  

 

5. On page 9 line 174 I would suggest wording along the lines of “there was no strong evidence of 

heterogeneity” as I suggest this negative finding might reflect lack of power as much as any real lack 

of difference.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for their helpful suggestion and have amended the 
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sentence accordingly.  

 

6. I thought the paragraph starting on line 194 on page 10 could be a little more readable. I suggest 

replacing “black African-Caribbean-white European and South Asian-white European” with “ethnic” 

(line 195 page 10); I suggest deleting “for boys, girls and both genders combined” (page 10 line 196); 

I think both points are apparent from the table. I think it would be clearer if it was flagged up at the 

start of this paragraph that the table relates to the subset of participants with measures of adiposity, 

so I would suggest adding “for the subset of the data with measurements of physical activity and 

adiposity” after “in Table 3.” (line 197) and deleting this phrase at line 203. I think it would be clearer if 

the words “For South Asians” were added before “Adjustment for fat mass index did not” (page 10 line 

204).  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for his helpful suggestions regarding the clarity of the 

results section. We have amended the text in this section accordingly.  

 

7. I suggest it would also be clearer if “For all ethnic groups combined” was added before “Girls” 

(page 10 line 209).  

 

Authors’ response: We have changed the text in line with the Reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

8. Because of the cross-sectional design of the study, a critic could suggest that the direction of 

causality is opposite to the one suggested on page 11 line 226, ie that low levels of physical fitness 

mean that children are less likely to be physically active. I don’t find this a plausible suggestion, but I 

wonder if it would be worth pre-empting this criticism by saying why this causal direction was 

preferred.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for raising this important issue. Evidence from randomised 

controlled trials have shown that interventions to increase physical activity in children improve 

physical fitness in children and adolescents (Manios et al., 1997, Annesi et al., 2005 and  

Faigenbaum et al., 1999), providing support for the specified direction of causality. We have added a 

statement to the discussion to state why we favoured this direction of causality.  

 

9. Minor typos/corrections: I would suggest adding “and” between “sex” and “month” (page 2 line 11); 

I am not sure of the meaning of the superscript 5 at the end of line 84 on page 5; Stata is not an 

acronym so should not be in upper case (page 7 line 129); I suggest “were” rather than “appeared to 

be” (page 9 line 176); I suggest a comma after significant (page 10 line 192); I suggest a hyphen 

between “within” and “school” (page 12 line 258); at line 265 (page 12) I suggest rewording the 

sentence after “participants” as “participants were similar in those with and without physical fitness 

data, suggesting that the observed ethnic differences...”; I suggest you could delete “Studies have 

shown” (page 13 line 275); I suggest “do not” rather than “could not help to” (page 13 line 283); there 

is a typo in the title of reference 18; it would be easier to understand if the adjustment variables were 

given in the same order in the footnotes to table 2 and table 3.  

 

Authors’ response: We thank the Reviewer for these helpful suggestions to correct grammatical errors 

in the text and have amended the text accordingly. We have kept the units for fat mass index units on 

page 5 however, because the superscript 5 indicates that height is raised to the power of 5. 

 

  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011131 on 20 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Colin Fischbacher 
NHS National Services Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have provided a comprehensive response to the points 
in my previous review and I have no further comments to offer.  
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